
GŴYS A RHAGLEN SUMMONS AND AGENDA

ar gyfer for a

CYFARFOD O
GYNGOR SIR
YNYS MÔN

MEETING OF THE 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY
COUNTY COUNCIL

a gynhelir yn to be held at the

SIAMBR Y CYNGOR
SWYDDFA’R SIR

LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

DYDD IAU, 12 MAI, 2016 THURSDAY, 12 MAY 2016

am 10.30 o’r gloch at 10.30 am

Public Document Pack



 A G E N D A

1.   MINUTES  

To submit for confirmation, the minutes of the meeting of the County Council held 
on 10th March, 2016.

2.   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest from any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3.  TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER 
OF THE COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

4.   PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

To receive any petition in accordance with Paragraph 4.1.11 of the Constitution.

5.   THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2015/16  

To consider the Council Leader’s Annual Report in accordance with paragraph 
4.1.16 of the Constitution.

6.   WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS AND THE COUNCIL'S LANGUAGE POLICY  

To submit a report by the Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and 
Service Improvement).

7.   ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  

To submit a report by the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
as submitted to the Executive on 25th April, 2016.

8.   TO ADOPT A NEW CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS  

To submit the report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer.

9.   ANNUAL DELIVERY DOCUMENT (IMPROVEMENT PLAN) 2016/17  

To submit a report by the Head of Transformation.

10.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FOR 
2015/16  

To submit a report by the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee.

11.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES FOR 2015/16  

To submit a report by the Chairs of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and the 
Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee.

12.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE FOR 



2015/16  

To submit a report by the Chair of the Democratic Services Committee.

13.   ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE FOR 2015/16  

To submit a report by the Chair of the Standards Committee.



This page is intentionally left blank



ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Jim Evans (Chair) 
Councillor Robert G Parry OBE (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Lewis Davies, R Dew, Jeffrey M. Evans,  Ann Griffith, 
John Griffith, D R Hughes, K P Hughes, T Ll Hughes, Vaughan Hughes, 
Victor Hughes, W T Hughes, Llinos Medi Huws, A M Jones, 
Carwyn Jones, G O Jones, H E Jones, Raymond Jones, R Ll Jones, 
Alun W Mummery, Dylan Rees, J A Roberts, Nicola Roberts, 
Alwyn Rowlands and Ieuan Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Assistant Chief Executive (CT), 
Assistant Chief Executive (AM), 
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer, 
Head of Democratic Services, 
Head of Profession – Human Resources (In respect of Item 14), 
Planning Manager (Policy) (In respect of Item 9), 
Senior Enforcement Officer (Trading Standards) (In respect of Item 8), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  None 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors R.Meirion Jones, Richard Owain Jones and 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas. 
 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Isle of Anglesey County Council held on the 
following dates were submitted and confirmed as correct :- 
 
• 9 December, 2015 (Extraordinary) (10.00 a.m.); 
• 9 December, 2015 (2.00 p.m.). 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of personal and prejudicial interest received in respect of Item 7 – Council Tax 
Premiums for Second Homes and Long Term Empty Property as follows :- 
 
Councillors R.A. Dew, Jeff M. Evans, Ann Griffith, K.P. Hughes, T.Ll. Hughes, T.V. Hughes, 
Aled M. Jones, Dylan Rees.  
 
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer  
 
(The above Members and Officer left the meeting during discussions and voting thereon). 
 

 1 
Page 1

Agenda Item 1.



Declaration of personal interest received by the Head of Function (Council 
Business)/Monitoring Officer in respect of Item 9 – Joint Local Development Plan – 
Timetable in Delivery Agreement. 
 
The Strategic Leadership Team together with the Heads of Function for Resources and for 
Council Business declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 13 – Pay Policy 
Statement and were not present at the meeting during any discussion or voting thereon.  
 

3. TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE.  
 
The Chair made the following announcements :- 
 
• Congratulations were extended to Grwp Cordia from David Hughes Secondary School 

on winning the Cân i Gymru competition held last Saturday, 5th March.  This is the 
second year for the winners of the competition to be from Anglesey. 

• Two young sports ambassadors from David Hughes Secondary School have reached 
the short-list for national awards.  Glesni Tegid has reached the short-list for the Sky 
Sports Living for Sport – Student of the Year Award.  Cerys Davies has reached the 
short-list for the Rising Star, Womenspire Award. 

• Congratulations were extended to Bodedern Young Farmers’ Club on winning the 
Welsh Language Drama Award throughout Wales recently. 

• Congratulations were also extended to Brynsiencyn Youth Club for their efforts in 
collecting £280 toward the National Eisteddfod Ynys Môn 2017 local appeal 
Committee. 

• Congratulations were extended to Councillor Aled M. Jones on becoming a 
grandfather for the first time. 
 

The Chair referred to the Chairman’s Charity Evening to be held at Carreg Bran Hotel, 
Llanfairpwll on 15 April, 2016.   
 
Condolences were extended to Mr. Huw Jones, Head of Democratic Services on the loss 
of his father recently.  
The Chair extended his sympathy to any Member of the Council or staff  who have suffe
[...]
 the intention of being able to deal 
with consumer service requests far more efficiently. 
 
Part of the commitment to improve customer service is the adoption of the 
Customer Care Charter. This is a set of guiding principles our staff are 
expected to follow to promote good practice in customer service. 
 
Another customer care initiative is the new AppMôn system for receiving 
service requests from smart phones. This is the first bilingual app of its kind. 
 
Many developments are moving along welI in our ICT improvement work. 
Powerful new servers that will utilise virtualisation technology have been 
installed, new upgraded data storage has been installed. Citrix, a system to 
enable our employees to work from anywhere, is being implemented. 
Microsoft Lync has been implemented. Cost savings in printing are being 
made through the installation of multi-function devices that are shared by 
staff. ICT modernisation on this scale can take a great deal of time. It’s 
pleasing to note that this work has all happened in the last year. 
 
 
OTHER DEVELOPMENTS 
 
Not all events can be planned for and the Council must deal with some things 
as they come forward. This year we are making arrangements to accept two 
families of refugees from Syria and we are also working to identify sites for 
gypsies and travellers. 
 
In June we held a meeting to welcome the Eisteddfod to the island in 2017. 
Local appeal committees have been set up and £192,000 of contributions 
have been collected to date. 
 
At the end of 2015 electricity generation came to an end at Wylfa after 40 
years. As already mentioned, we are playing our part in developing the New 
Watch. 
 
I take this opportunity to thank the Chief Executive, the Senior Leadership 
Team, Department Heads and all Council staff for their hard work and 
dedication over the past year. Thanks also to my fellow councillors for their 
support. 

 6 
Page 20



CountyCouncil 12-05-16 – Language Policy 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY 
[...]
ft policy was submitted to the Executive at its meeting on 25 April 2016.  At 

that meeting, the Chair informed the Executive that a range of comments has been 
received on the content.  The Executive resolved to approve the Language Policy 
and to authorise the relevant officers in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to 
complete any further editorial work on the draft policy before it is submitted to full 
Council. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.



CountyCouncil 12-05-16 – Language Policy 

 
2.4 The draft Policy has since been amended in order to better reflect the wording of 

the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 – see Appendix 1. 
 
2.5 For ease of reference, the relevant standard or paragraph in the Language Scheme 

has been cited throughout the draft document.  These references will be removed 
before the final document is published. 

  

 3.0 The Council’s Policy Framework 
 
3.1 The Welsh Language Scheme is included in the Council’s Policy Framework.  For 

continuity and consistency, it is recommended that the new Language Policy should 
replace the Welsh Language Scheme in the Policy Framework, but listed as a 
matter of local choice, rather than a legal requirement. 

 

4.0 Recommendations 

 
4.1 The Council is requested: 

 
4.1.1 To approve the Welsh Language Policy for the Council as set out in Appendix 1 to 

this report; 
 

4.1.2 To consider the following recommendation of the Executive at its meeting on 25 
April 2016: 
 
“to recommend to the County Council that the Council’s Welsh Language Policy be 
adopted as a matter of local choice and that the Council’s Policy Framework be 
amended to reflect this as follows: 
 

Delete “Welsh Language Scheme” from the list of those plans required by 
law to be adopted by the Council (part 3.2.2.1.1 of the Constitution) 

 
Include the “Welsh Language Policy” under the list of those other plans and 
strategies which the Council decided should be adopted by the full Council 
as a matter of local choice 
[...]
reason/s 

1. That full Council: 
 

1.1  Adopt powers contained in the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 in 
respect of civil injunctions, community protection notices and orders, closure notices 
and orders, absolute ground for possession of dwelling houses, public spaces 
protection orders and premises closure orders;  

1.2  Agrees to amend the scheme of delegation to officers in the Constitution to delegate 
the exercise of the powers as adopted amongst the relevant Heads of Service as 
detailed in this report: 

1.3  Authorises the Council’s Head of Function (Council Business) / Monitoring Officer to 
make the necessary changes to the scheme of delegation to officers in the Constitution 
to reflect the adoption and delegations of the powers contained within the Act as 
provided for by this report.  
 

2. Introduction  
 
2.1 The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“the Act”) makes provision 
in respect of anti-social behaviour, crime and disorder and various other associated 
matters to include recovery of possession of dwelling houses and sundry other 
provisions in respect of crime and policing.  
 
2.2 Officers in the following Council Departments have considered the provisions of the 

Page 63

Agenda Item 7.



 

LM-19072-RWJ/295209 

 

Act and require the Council to adopt various provisions and delegate their exercise to 
the respective Heads of Service: Housing, Highways, Waste and Property, Planning 
and Public Protection.  
 

3. Housing Department 
 
3.1 The Department requests the adoption of the following powers and the delegation of their 
exercise on behalf of the Council to the Head of Service (Housing): 
 

3.1.1 The powers of the Council with regards to injunctions in Part I of the Act 
3.1.2 The powers of the Council relating to community protection notices as contained in 

Chapter 1 of Part 4 of the Act;  
3.1.3 The powers of the Council with regard to closure of premises associated with 

nuisance or dis
[...]
an 
as part of the Executive as a whole).  This interpretation has been applied here since 
the Guidance came into force. This means that this change to the Code should not 
change this Council’s current practice. 

 
2.3 A new provision is introduced providing an additional right for Members to make 

written representations in circumstances where they have a prejudicial interest but 
where members of the public are allowed to attend meetings for the purpose of 
making representations.  Any Member relying on this provision must comply with any 
procedure which the Council has adopted for submission of representations. 

 

 RATIONALE 
 
 To put Members in the same position as the public.  Any Member in this position will 

not be able to debate or vote on the issue. 
 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 Council is asked to note the changes to the Code. 
 
3.2 Council authorises the Monitoring Officer to amend the Constitution to incorporate the 

amendments to the Code and to publish the changes in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 51(b) of the Local Government Act 2000. 

 

Page 70



 

ADD/7.4.16 GM  Page 1 of 3 

 

   

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Report to: The County Council 
 

Date: 12.5.16 
 

Subject: Annual Delivery Document 16/17 
 

Portfolio Holder(s): Alwyn Rowlands 
 

Head of Service: Scott Rowley 
 

Report Author: 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Gethin Morgan 
752111 
GethinMorgan@anglesey.gov.uk 
 

Local Members:  Not applicable 
 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

 

The Executive is asked to authorize Officers through the Portfolio Holder to undertake the task 

of completing the final draft and recommend for adoption the Annual Delivery Document for 

16/17 by full Council at their meeting on the 12th of May, 2016. 

 

The Executive is also asked to confirm the deliverability of the said document as a plan which 

identifies the work of the Council aligned to the priorities of the Corporate Plan scheduled for 

delivery during 2016/17. 
[...]
ort 
for 2015/16 

Consider and 
Adopt Plan for 
2016/17 
 
Progress Report 

Quarter 4 
Treasury 
Management 
Report 

Annual Review 
of Risk 
Management 
Strategy 

 Annual 
Members’ 
Training Plan 
 
Approve Annual 
Repot of 
Committee for 
Annual Council 
Meeting 

July 2016 Review Statement of 
Accounts 

Quarter 1 
Progress Report 

Progress Report Treasury 
Management 
Annual Report 
 
Quarter 1 
Treasury 
Management 
Report 

Corporate Risk 
Register 

Consider 
Governance 
Statement 
 
Review Code of 
Governance 
Annual Health & 
Safety Report 

 

September 
2016 

Recommend for 
Approval of Council 
the Statement of 
Accounts 
(30 September 
deadline) 

Progress Report Receive Report 
on Accounts to 
those charged 
with Governance 
 
Progress Report 

 Corporate Risk 
Register 

Governance & 
Assurance 
Update 
 
Adopt 
Governance 
Statement 

Annual Report 
on Fraud & 
Corruption 

  

P
age 112



Audit and Government Committee Forward Work Plan 2016/17                          APPENDIX C 

 

December 2016  Quarter 2 
Progress Report 

Receive Annual 
Letter on Audit 
Year 2015/16 

Quarter 2 
Treasury 
Management 
Report 
 
Scrutiny of Mid-
Year Report and 
preparation for 
2016/17 

Corporate Risk 
Register 

  

February 2017  Quarter 3 
Progress Report 

Progress Report Consideration & 
Recommendation 
for Approval of 
the Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 2017/18 

 Audit Committee 
– Terms of 
Reference 

Annual Review 
of Audit 
Committee 
Effectiveness & 
Counter Fraud 
Arrangements 
 
Annual Report – 
Gwynedd Local 
Government 
Pension Scheme 

 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 

 

  

 1.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

1.1 To note and approve the Scrutiny Committees Annual Report 2015-2016. 
 
1.2 To appoint the chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee as 

the “scrutiny champion” from May 2016 to May 2017. 
  

2.0 BACKGROUND 
2.1 The Scrutiny Annual Report 2015-2016 encompasses the work undertaken by 
[...]
  Recommendation 
 

 The County Council is requested to accept the report and note the matters considered by 
  the Committee during 2015/16  
 
 

 
 
 
 
Chair of Democratic Services Committee 
26/04/2016 

Page 140



CC-017471-LB/301851 Page 1 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

MEETING: County Council 
 

DATE: 12
th

 May 2016 
 

TITLE: 

 

Annual Report of the Chair of the Standards 
Committee  
 

REPORT BY: 

 

Michael Wilson, Chair of the Standards Committee 
& Independent Member of the Council 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

 

To Report on the Activities of the Standards 
Committee in 2015/16 and to secure Council 
Approval for the Committee’s Programme for 
2016/17 
  

CONTACT OFFICER: Lynn Ball, Head of Function (Council Business) / 
Monitoring Officer (ext  2568) 
 

 

Introduction 
 
1. The Standards Committee is a statutory committee which comprises 9 members (2 

county councillors, 5 independent members and 2 community council members). 
 
2. The current independent members and community council members are appointed 

until 17
th

 December 2019.  The county council members are reappointed annually by 
the Council. 

 
3. The Standards Committee has the following primary roles and functions (in relation to 

county council and community council members):- 
 
 (a) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct; 
 (b) assisting members to observe the Code; 
 (c) advising, training, or arranging to train members; 
 (d) considering whether to grant dispensations 
 (e) dealing with any report referred by the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

(PSOW), together with any reports from interim case tribunals, case tribunals or 
appeal tribunals of the Adjudication Panel for Wales. 

(f) dealing with any matters voluntarily referred under the Local Resolution Protocol. 
 
 

Background 
 
4. At its meeting on the 14

th
 May 2015 the County Council resolved to approve the 

Standards Committee’s Programme for 2015/16.  The original Programme id
[...]
ted by the outcome of discussion/decision are withdrawing from 

meetings where appropriate.  Members also need to remember that they may be 

entitled to dispensation is some circumstances. 

 

 Although less significant, but still important, the Committee was concerned that a 

number of members still need to review their pre-declarations in the “standing 

register”, as some entries were incomplete or lacked clarity.  These concerns have 

been raised in previous years, in general advices circulated to all members, and with 

particular issues around membership of outside bodies, including school governing 

bodies, and lack of clarity around the location of land/property in the ownership of 

some members. 

 

 Following its recent review the Committee now intends to write to those individual 

members whose entries in the “standing register” should be clarified, setting out, on an 

individual basis, what those concerns are.  Those emails will be shared with any 

relevant Group Leaders and they have already agreed to take responsibility for 

ensuring that these adjustments are made. 

 

This will be the last review of the County Council’s Registers until after the new Council 

in May 2017.  A piece of work will, however, be undertaken to review a sample of the 

Page 143



CC-017471-LB/301851 Page 4 
 

registers (in meetings) held by town/community councils and the general findings will 

be reported back to all town and community councils later this year.  This is intended 

to assist the new councils to ensure compliance after May 2017. 

 

9. Training 

 

 In the past year the Standards Committee has provided training for Town Councils, 

focusing on the Principles of Conduct in Public Life, the Code of Conduct and the 

PSOW’s Guidance. 

 

 In the coming year the Committee’s focus will be on preparing for the training that will 

follow the local elections in May 2017. 

 

 The Committee has also contributed to this agenda via the Welsh Local G
[...]
 in order to 
identify trends/issues of concern/training 
needs. 
 

 Annually if 
data allows  

 Monitoring Officer 

 

 

12. To maintain contact with Group Leaders, 
through regular informal meetings, in order to 
discuss issues of concern/common interest. 
 

 As and when 
required 

 The Chair  

13. Report performance indicators 
 

 Relationship between Members and 
Political Groups 

 The effectiveness of the Council’s 
Standards Committee 

 Standards of conduct and behaviour of 
Members 
 

 Quarterly  Monitoring Officer 

 

 

 
 

P
age 150


	Agenda
	1. Minutes
	5. The Leader of the Council's Annual Report for 2015/16
	6. Welsh Language Standards and the Council's Language Policy
	CountyCouncil 12-05-16 - Language Policy
	Welsh Language Policy - final draft - 120516

	7. Anti-Social Behaviour
	8. To adopt a new Code of Conduct for Members
	9. Annual Delivery Document (Improvement Plan) 2016/17
	Covering report - Annual Delivery Doc 12.5.16
	V3 Annual Delivery Document 16-17 Terfynol 12.5.16

	10. Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee for 2015/16
	Report - Audit Committee Annual Report 
	Appendix  A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	11. Annual Report of the Scrutiny Committees for 2015/16
	12. Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee for 2015/16
	13. Annual Report of the Standards Committee for 2015/16



Minutes of the meeting


1

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2016 (Morning Meeting)

PRESENT:  Councillor Jim Evans (Chair)
Councillor R.G. Parry, OBE (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Lewis Davies, Richard Dew, Jeff Evans, 
Ann Griffith, John Griffith, Derlwyn Hughes, Kenneth Hughes, 
Vaughan Hughes, Victor Hughes, W T Hughes, 
Llinos Medi Huws, Aled M Jones, Carwyn Jones, G O Jones, 
H Eifion Jones, Raymond Jones, Richard O Jones, 
R Llewelyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees, 
J Arwel Roberts, Nicola Roberts, Alwyn Rowlands, 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement)
Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and Business Process 
Transformation)
Head of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer
Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Head of Democratic Services 
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes

ALSO PRESENT: Mr Mike Wilson (Chair of the Standards Committee)

1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Isle of Anglesey County Council held on 10 
March, 2016 were presented and confirmed as correct.

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRPERSON, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL OR 
THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

The Chair made the following announcements:

•  Congratulations to Mr Rhun ap Iorwerth on his re-election as the Assembly 
Member for Ynys Môn and best wishes to him in the post.



2

•  Congratulations to Mr Arfon Jones on his election as the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for North Wales.
•  Best wishes to all competitors at the Urdd National Eisteddfod to be held in 
Flintshire at the end of this month.
•  Best wishes to all competitors at the Spring Show to be held in Builth Wells this 
month. 
•  Best wishes to all participants in the Young Farmers Rally on 14th May, 2016.
•  Condolences are extended to the family of former Councillor David Lewis Roberts 
who passed away recently.
•  Condolences are extended to former Councillor Mrs Fflur Hughes and her family 
on their bereavement last week.
•  Condolences are also extended to any Member or any staff member of the 
Council who have suffered bereavement.

Members and Officers stood in silence as a mark of sympathy and respect.

Councillor Aled Morris Jones referred to the fine work undertaken by the Leaders, 
Carol Whittaker and Gordon Hayes, and the young people of Penysarn Youth Club 
who have conducted research into the local connections within the First World War 
and have succeeded in clarifying the family connections of a hitherto unknown 
individual named on the Penysarn War Memorial. He asked the Chair to write to the 
young people of Penysarn Youth Club in recognition of their work.

4. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

No petition had been received in accordance with Paragraph 4.1.11 of the 
Constitution.

5. THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2015/16 

The Annual Report for 2015/16 by the Leader of the Council was presented to the 
Council.

The Leader referred to some of the key issues that have faced the Administration in 
the preceding year as follows:

•  The continuing pressures of budget reductions and the challenge of delivering 
services within a context of financial austerity. 
•  Restructuring of the Senior Leadership Team.
•  Ensuring progress against the objectives of the Corporate Plan – the Council’s 
long-term improvement plan - under its six main themes.  
•  Other developments including confirming the Authority’s participation in the Home 
Office Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme (SVPRS); working to identify 
sites for gypsies and travellers; welcoming the National Eisteddfod to the Island in 
2017 and playing a part in the development of Wylfa Newydd.

The Leader concluded his report by thanking the Chief Executive, the Senior 
Leadership Team, Department Heads and all Council staff for their hard work and 
dedication over the past year. He also expressed appreciation for the support 
provided by his fellow councillors.



3

The Council was given the opportunity to ask questions of the Leader on the 
contents of the Annual Report. Clarification was sought, and was provided with 
regard to the following issues:

•  That in order to boost the local economy, every effort will be made to secure 
opportunities for companies local to Anglesey and the immediate neighbourhood  in 
the context of Energy Island developments and especially the preparatory work for 
the development of Wylfa Newydd.
•  That consideration will be given at the appropriate time to increasing the 
Authority’s participation in the SVPRS by giving sanctuary to more vulnerable 
Syrian refugees over and above the 10 families/30 individuals regarding whom a 
commitment has been made over the next three years.
•  In respect of the Energy Island programme and the development of Wylfa 
Newydd, that every regard will be had of the need to mitigate any negative impacts 
on communities and in particular the village of Tregele and its residents as a 
community that will be party to major construction works.

It was resolved to receive the report and to note its contents.

6. WELSH LANGUAGE STANDARDS AND THE COUNCIL'S LANGUAGE POLICY 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement) incorporating a proposed Draft Welsh Language Policy was 
presented for the Council’s approval.

It was reported that the Executive at its meeting held on 25th April, 2016 had 
resolved –

•  To approve the Language Policy and to authorise the relevant officers in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to complete any further editorial work on the 
draft policy before it is submitted to full Council.
•  To recommend to the County Council that the Council’s Welsh Language Policy 
be adopted as a matter of local choice and that the Council’s Policy Framework be 
amended to reflect this as follows:

•  Delete “Welsh Language Scheme” from the list of those plans required by  
 law to be adopted by the Council (part 3.2.2.1.1 of the Constitution).
•  Include the “Welsh Language Policy” under the list of those other plans and 
strategies which the Council decided should be adopted by the full Council as a 
matter of local choice (part 3.2.2.1.3) of the Constitution.

The Assistant Chief Executive (Partnerships, Community and Service 
Improvement) reported on the context and said that progress will be monitored on 
an annual basis.

Councillor Llinos Medi Huws proposed an amendment to paragraph 3.2.4 of the 
Policy to the effect that the Council will monitor progress annually by the issuing of 
a report thereon to be presented to Scrutiny at the same time as the annual report 



4

on the operation of the Welsh Language Policy. Councillor R. Meirion Jones 
seconded the proposal and the amendment was approved by Council.

It was resolved to endorse the Executive’s recommendations and to approve 
the Welsh Language Policy for the Council as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report subject to the amendment to paragraph 3.2.4 as outlined.

7. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

The report of the Head of Function (Council Business) and Monitoring Officer 
regarding the delegation of powers contained within the Anti-Social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 to appropriate officers within the Council was 
presented for the Council’s approval.

It was reported that the Executive at its meeting held on 25th April, 2016 had 
resolved as follows:

To recommend to full Council:

•  That it adopts powers contained in the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime, and Policing 
Act 2014 in respect of civil injunctions, community protection notices and orders, 
closure notices and powders, absolute ground for possession of dwelling houses, 
public spaces protection orders and premises closure orders.
•  That it agrees to amend the scheme of delegation to officers in the Constitution to 
delegate the exercise of powers as adopted amongst the relevant Heads of Service 
as detailed in the report.
•  That it authorises the Council’s Head of Function (Council Business)/ Monitoring 
Officer to make the necessary changes to the scheme of delegation to officers in 
the Constitution to reflect the adoption and delegations of the powers contained 
within the Act as provided for by the report.

It was resolved to endorse the Executive’s recommendations, and 

•  To adopt powers contained in the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime, and 
Policing Act 2014 in respect of civil injunctions, community protection 
notices and orders, closure notices and orders, absolute ground for 
possession of dwelling houses, public spaces protection orders and 
premises closure orders.
•  To agree to amend the scheme of delegation to officers in the Constitution 
to delegate the exercise of powers as adopted amongst the relevant Heads of 
Service as detailed in the report.
•  To authorise the Council’s Head of Function (Council Business)/ Monitoring 
Officer to make the necessary changes to the scheme of delegation to 
officers in the Constitution to reflect the adoption and delegations of the 
powers contained within the Act as provided for by the report.



5

8. NEW CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 

The report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer setting out 
changes to the Members’ Code of Conduct was presented for the Council’s 
approval.

It was resolved –

•  To note the changes in the Code.
•  To authorise the Monitoring Officer to amend the Constitution to 
incorporate the amendments to the Code and to publish the changes in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 51(b) of the Local Government 
Act 2000.

9. ANNUAL DELIVERY DOCUMENT (IMPROVEMENT PLAN) 2016/17 

The report of the Head of Transformation incorporating the draft Annual Delivery 
Document for 2016/17 was presented for the Council’s approval.

It was reported that the Executive at its meeting held on 25th April, 2016 had 
resolved as follows:

•  To authorise Officers through the Portfolio Holder to undertake the task of 
completing the final draft and to recommend the 2016/17 Annual Delivery 
Document’s adoption by the full Council at its meeting to be held on 12th May, 
2016.
•  To confirm the deliverability of the Annual Delivery Document as a plan which 
identifies the work of the Council aligned to the priorities of the Corporate Plan 
scheduled for delivery during 2016/17.

It was resolved to endorse the Executive’s recommendations and to approve 
the Annual Delivery Document (Improvement Plan) for 2016/17.

10. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 2015/16 

The Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee for 2015/16 was 
presented by Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones, Chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee.

Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones summarised the work of the Audit and 
Governance Committee during the year and made particular reference to the 
importance of Risk Management, Counter Fraud activity and monitoring 
Management’s implementation of Audit recommendations both in terms of the 
Committee’s work and in ensuring that the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements are sound.

It was resolved to receive the report and to note its contents.



6

11. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES FOR 2015/16 

The Scrutiny Annual Report for 2015/16 was presented by Councillor R. Meirion 
Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and by Councillor Derlwyn 
Hughes, Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee.

The Scrutiny Chairs referred to the evolving role of scrutiny and to the effectiveness 
of the increasing use during the year of scrutiny outcome panels to undertake 
detailed reviews of specific areas as well as pre-decision scrutiny to help shape and 
inform decision making.

It was resolved –

•  To note and approve the Scrutiny Committees’ Annual Report for 2015/16.
•  To appoint the Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee as the “Scrutiny Champion” from May, 2016 to May, 2017.

12. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE FOR 
2015/16 

The Annual Report of the Democratic Services Committee for 2015/16 was 
presented by Councillor Vaughan Hughes, Chair of the Democratic Services 
Committee.

It was resolved to accept the report and to note the matters considered by the 
Committee during 2015/16.

13. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE FOR 2015/16 

The Annual Report of the Standards Committee for 2015/16 was presented by Mr 
Mike Wilson, Chair of the Standards Committee.

Mr Mike Wilson summarised the work delivered by the Standards Committee 
against the objectives in its 2015/16 Work Programme as set out in Appendix A to 
the report and he referred in particular to an improving trend with regard to 
complaints and to the review of the Members’ Registers of Interests and the 
outcome thereof. The Committee’s focus for 2016/17 will be on preparing for the 
training that will follow the local elections in May, 2017.

It was resolved:

•  To note the activities of the Standards Committee in 2015/16.
•  To endorse the Standards Committee’s Programme for 2016/17 as outlined 
in Enclosure B of the report.

Councillor Jim Evans
  Chair


